No. 19-73124

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KARLENA DAWSON, A

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IMMIGRATION AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

Neela Chakravartula (CA SBN 254746) Blaine Bookey (CA SBN 267596) Karen Musalo (CA SBN 106882) CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES UC Hastings College of the Law 200 McAllister Street San Francisco, California 94102 Richard Caldarone Rachel Sheridan (SBN 230409) TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER 6402 Arlington Blvd., Suite 300 Falls Church, VA 22042 (571) 249-2131

P: (415) 565-4877 F: (415) 581-8824

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF AMICIvi
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT4
I. The Panel Majority Decision Conflicts with Circuit Precedent and Undermines the Uniformity of this Court's Decisions Holding Past Torture is the Principal Factor for Evaluating a Likelihood of Future Torture
II. Past Torture is Particularly Important to Assessing a Likelihood of Future Torture in Domestic Violence Cases Given the Cyclical and Escalating Nature of Abusive Relationships 9
A. Past abuse is a strong predictor of future behavior
B. Separation or attempted separation increases the risk of future violence
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
APPENDIX App.1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akosung v. Barr, 970 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020)6
Avendano-Hernandez v. Lynch, 800 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2015)
Cole v. Holder, 659 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2011)5
Dawson v. Garland, 998 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2021)
Hernandez v. Ashcroft, 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)
Kamalthas v. INS, 251 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2001)5
Maldonado v. Lynch, 786 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015)1
Nuru v. Gonzales, 404 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2005)
Parada v. Sessions, 902 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2018)5
Perez v. Sessions, 889 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2018)
Plancarte v. Garland, No. 19-73312, 2021 WL 3700406 (9th Cir. Aug. 20, 2021)5
Soto-Soto v. Garland, 1 F.4th 655 (9th Cir. 2021)

Xochihua-Jaimes v. Barr, 962 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2020)
Regulations
_
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)(3)
Rules
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)
Other Authorities
Clarke, Esfandiary, <i>Understanding Domestic Violence: A Handbook for Victims and Professionals</i> , U.S. Department of Justice
Convention Against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85
Dutton, Understanding Women's Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome, 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 1191, 1208 (1993)
Ganley, <i>Understanding Domestic Violence</i> , <i>in</i> Improving The Health Care Response To Domestic Violence: A Resource Manual For Health Care Providers 15 (Debbie Lee <i>et al.</i> eds., 1996)
H.R. Rep. No. 103–395 (1993)
Hart, <i>The Legal Road to Freedom</i> in BATTERING AND FAMILY THERAPY: A FEMINIST PERSPECTIVE 13 (Hansen & Harway eds., 1993)
INS, Asylum and Withholding Definitions, 65 Fed. Reg. 76,588 (proposed Dec. 7, 2000)

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Stalking and Domestic Violence: The Third	
Annual Report to Congress Under the Violence Against Women Ac	t
(1998)	14
